

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Mesa County District Court  
Honorable Valerie J. Robison, Judge  
Case No. 12CR34

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LINDA ECCO DALTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
CARMEN MORALEDA, Assistant Attorney  
General\*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6468  
E-Mail: AGAppellate@state.co.us  
Registration Number: 34852  
\*Counsel of Record

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 12CA2407

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The evidence was substantial and sufficient for the jury to find that defendant acted knowingly when she drove her car through the garage door.....	6
A. Standard of Review .....	6
B. Law.....	7
C. Analysis .....	9
II. The prosecution did not commit misconduct during voir dire or closing argument, much less misconduct that warrants reversal under plain error.....	16
A. Standard of Review .....	17
B. Law and Analysis: Prosecutorial Misconduct Legal Standards.....	18
1. The prosecution’s hypothetical during voir dire was proper, but even if it was not, it did not constitute plain error .....	19
2. The prosecution’s arguments during its closing were properly based on the evidence and the law, but even if they were not, reversal is not warranted under plain error .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
Aguero v. Colorado Communs., 946 P.2d 519 (Colo. App. 1997).....	11
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005) .....	19
Liggett v. People, 135 P.3d 725 (Colo. 2006) .....	17
Maraggos v. People, 486 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1971) .....	12
Martinez v. People, 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010) .....	18
Oram v. People, 255 P.3d 1032 (Colo. 2011) .....	7
People v. Arzabala, 2012 COA 99 .....	18, 28
People v. Bennett, 515 P.2d 466 (Colo. 1973) .....	7, 14
People v. Carter, 2015 COA 24 .....	18
People v. Cevallos-Acosta, 140 P.3d 116 (Colo. App. 2005).....	18
People v. Chastain, 733 P.2d 1206 (Colo. 1987) .....	10
People v. Constant, 645 P.2d 843 (Colo. 1982) .....	19
People v. Frayer, 661 P.2d 1189 (Colo. App. 1982).....	10
People v. Fuller, 791 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1990) .....	8
People v. Gallegos, 260 P.3d 15 (Colo. App. 2010).....	17
People v. Gibson, 203 P.3d 571 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	8
People v. Gladney, 250 P.3d 762 (Colo. App. 2010).....	22
People v. Gonzales, 666 P.2d 123 (Colo. 1983) .....	8, 13
People v. Krueger, 2012 COA 80.....	20
People v. LaRosa, 2013 CO 2 .....	14
People v. Mandez, 997 P.2d 1254 (Colo. App. 1999).....	10
People v. Martinez, 165 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2007).....	7, 13
People v. McMinn, 2013 COA 94 .....	23, 26
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Naranjo, 509 P.2d 1235 (Colo. 1973) .....	14
People v. Pena-Rodriguez, 2012 COA 193 .....	20
People v. Petschow, 119 P.3d 495 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	22
People v. Phillips, 219 P.3d 798 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	9
People v. Ramirez, 30 P.3d 807 (Colo. App. 2001).....	13
People v. Requejo, 919 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1996).....	15
People v. Robb, 215 P.3d 1253 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	13
People v. Samson, 2012 COA 167 .....	22, 23, 24, 26
People v. San Emerterio, 839 P.2d 1161 (Colo. 1992) .....	8
People v. Sheffer, 224 P.3d 279 (Colo. App. 2006).....	28
People v. Thompson, 121 P.3d 273 (Colo. App. 2005).....	9
People v. Vanrees, 125 P.3d 403 (Colo. 2005).....	11, 12, 15
People v. Welsh, 176 P.3d 781 (Colo. App. 2007).....	19
United States v. Fell, 372 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Vt., 2005) .....	21
United States v. Johnson, 366 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Iowa, 2005) .....	21
United States v. McVeigh, 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010) .....	18
White v. Muniz, 999 P.2d 814 (Colo. 2000).....	10

### STATUTES

§ 18-1-501(6), C.R.S. (2014).....	8, 15
§ 18-1-501(9), C.R.S. (2014).....	9, 15
§ 18-4-501(1), C.R.S. (2014).....	8
